PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2791096

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| JAMES CAHILL | 10/01/2010 |
| WILLIAM PECK | 10/01/2010 |
| MATTHEW SPIEWACKI | 10/01/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. | |
|-------------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1-1 MINAMIAOYAMA 2-CHOME | |
| Internal Address: | MINATO-KU | |
| City: | TOKYO | |
| State/Country: | JAPAN | |
| Postal Code: | 107-8556 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14229303 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)792-5536

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 6147925555

Email: standleydocketing@standleyllp.com
Correspondent Name: STANDLEY LAW GROUP LLP
Address Line 1: 6300 RIVERSIDE DRIVE

Address Line 4: DUBLIN, OHIO 43017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HON1448-402C | |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ERIC M. GAYAN, REG. NO. 46,103 | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Eric M. Gayan/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/28/2014 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=H1102788US01_20101001_Assign_Signed#page1.tif source=H1102788US01_20101001_Assign_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 502744500 REEL: 032557 FRAME: 0703

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by James Cahill, a United States and Canadian citizen, residing at 5391 Monticello Hall Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43221 USA; William Peck, a United States citizen, residing at 2992 Wynstone Court, Grove City, Ohio 43123 USA; and Matthew Spiewacki, a United States citizen, residing at 3062 Descent Court, Hilliard, Ohio 43026 USA ("ASSIGNORS") to Honda Motor Co., Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of the Japan, and having an office at 1-1 Minamiaoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo 107-8556 JAPAN ("ASSIGNEE").

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to the invention entitled FIXTURE FOR SELECTABLY HOLDING DISSIMILAR WORKPIECES as described and/or claimed in an application for patent of the United States of America, Application No. 12/881,432, filed September 14, 2010. ASSIGNORS further hereby do sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to ASSIGNORS' invention as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for patents based on the invention, including divisionals, continuations, renewals, substitutes and reissues thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from any of these patent applications, as well as all foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of these applications for the full terms of all of the patents which may be granted on the invention.

ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the invention in the United States and any foreign countries, in ASSIGNEE's name.

ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY PROMISE AND AGREE that ASSIGNORS will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the invention and any patents which may issue on the invention. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention, or any patents which may be granted therefor, in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives. ASSIGNORS will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuations, divisionals, reissues, or any other additional applications for patents for the invention or any part or parts thereof and any patents issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts required for procuring and enforcing any of the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS DO HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for the invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to the ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: 032557 FRAME: 0704

| Assignment from Cahill, Peck and Spiewacki to Honda Mot Page 2 of 2 | or Co., Ltd. |
|--|--|
| Docket Number: HON1448-402 | |
| | |
| | James Cahill, ASSIGNOR |
| STATE OF <u>Chio</u> : COUNTY OF <u>Logan</u> : SS | |
| COUNTY OF <u>Logan</u> : SS | |
| Before me personally appeared James person described in and who executed the for that he executed the same, of his own free will a before me and subscribed in my presence this | regoing instrument, and acknowledged and for the purposes set forth. Sworn to |
| (SEAL) | 1 Disa House |
| TANGET OF A HOWARD | NOTARY PUBLIC |
| NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Comm. Expires | δ. |
| USAA, HOWARD NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Comm. Expires June 19, 2011 | |
| OF ON CHILD | MM HAL |
| Community . | <u>_/ \ ∧ \ </u> |
| STATE OF Phio : | |
| COUNTY OF LAMEN : SS | |
| Before me personally appeared William person described in and who executed the forthat he executed the same, of his own free will a before me and subscribed in my presence this before me and subscribed in my presence this LISA A. HOWARD NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO STA | regoing instrument, and acknowledged and for the purposes set forth. Sworn to day of Schole 2010. NOTARY PUBLIC |
| STATE OF Ohio: | Matthew Spiewacki, ASSIGNOR |
| COUNTY OF Jages : SS | |
| Before me personally appeared Matthew person described in and who executed the fo that he executed the same, of his own free will a before me and subscribed in my presence this | regoing instrument, and acknowledged and for the purposes set forth. Sworn to |
| ANTHORNE. | PATENT |

RECORDED: 03/28/2014

PATENT REEL: 032557 FRAME: 0705